

**HARD COPY**

RECEIVED  
JUN 07 2016  
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
Before the  
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION**

**ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING  
File No. 3-16037**

-----	X
	:
<b>In the Matter of</b>	:
	:
<b>EDGAR R. PAGE AND</b>	:
<b>PAGEONE FINANCIAL INC.</b>	:
	:
<b>Respondents.</b>	:
	:
-----	X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO RECONSIDER AND STAY  
OF RESPONDENTS EDGAR R. PAGE AND PAGEONE FINANCIAL INC.**

Robert Heim  
Meyers & Heim LLP  
1350 Broadway, Suite 514  
New York, NY 10018  
Phone: (212) 355-7188 ext. 1  
Facsimile: (212) 355-7190  
Email: [rheim@meyersandheim.com](mailto:rheim@meyersandheim.com)  
*Attorney for Respondents Edgar R.  
Page and PageOne Financial, Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION . . . . .	1
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY . . . . .	2
A. The Order Instituting Proceedings . . . . .	2
B. Respondents Agree to a Partial Settlement . . . . .	2
C. The Administrative Hearing and the Initial Decision. . . . .	3
D. The Commission Opinion . . . . .	4
III. LEGAL ARGUMENT . . . . .	4
A. The Standard of Review for A Motion for Reconsideration . . . . .	4
B. The Opinion Contains Manifest Errors of Law and Erred When it Held that Settlements in Other Commission Cases are Not Precedent . . . . .	5
C. The Opinion Contains Manifest Errors of Fact . . . . .	7
1. The Commission Opinion Misconstrued Page’s Testimony that Disclosure of the United Agreement was “too Dangerous” and The Conclusion Conflicts with the Consent Order . . . . .	7
2. The Commission Also Put Misplaced Reliance on an Unrelated Settlement with a State Securities Regulator that Occurred Almost 20 Years Ago . . . . .	7
3. The Opinion Erred When It Held that Respondents Reaped Ill-Gotten Gains That Are Subject to Disgorgement . . . . .	8
IV. INABILITY PAY AND EFFECTIVE DATE OF FUTURE COMMISSION ORDERS . . . . .	9
A. The Respondents Have Suffered Material Financial Losses Since The Hearing in this Matter and Are Unable to Pay Disgorgement . . . . .	11
B. Request for 30 Day Effective Date of Any Subsequent Commission Orders . . . . .	13
V. CONCLUSION . . . . .	13

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Collins v SEC</i> , 736 F.3d 521 (DC Circuit 2013) . . . . .	6
<i>Friedman v. Sebelius</i> , 86 F.3d 813, 827-28 (D.C. Cir. 2012)) . . . . .	6
<i>In the Matter of FCS Securities</i> , Securities Exchange Act of 1934 Rel. 65267 (September 6, 2011) . . . . .	5
<i>In the Matter of Focus Point Solutions, Inc. et al.</i> , Investment Adviser Act Rel. 3458 (September 6, 2012) . . . . .	5
<i>In the Matter of Paradigm Capital Management Inc.</i> , Investment Advisers Act Rel. 3857 (June 16, 2014) . . . . .	5
<i>In the Matter of Rodney R. Schoemann</i> , Securities Act Release No. 2076 (Oct. 23, 2009) . . . . .	6
<i>In the Matter of Shelton Financial Group, Inc.</i> , Advisers Act Rel. 3993 (January 13, 2015) . . . . .	5
<i>Vernazza v. SEC</i> , 327 F.3d 851 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) . . . . .	5, 6, 7
 <b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
Sections 206(1), 206(2) and 207 of the Investment Advisers Act of 1940 (the “Advisers Act”) . . . . .	2, 3
Section 203 of the Advisers Act . . . . .	3
Section 9 of the Investment Company Act of 1940 . . . . .	3, 4
 <b><u>SEC Rules</u></b>	
SEC Rule of Practice 470 . . . . .	1, 4
SEC Rule of Practice 630 . . . . .	12
